BOOOANORONULULL AR e e L L B

| BLOC100GT |

Rv, ANuA .........




-‘SPECIFICATIONS

BLOCS50G GUITAR AMP

Power 50 Wrms
Speaker 10-inch, 60 Watts, 4 ohms
Input Sens. A chan (Gain & Ovd Max) 3 mv
B chan (Gain Max) 25 mv
Dimensions 4l anWx 31 cm H x 26 an D
(16 ianlZinH'xlO in D)
Weight 9 kg. (20 lbs.)
-SPECIFICATIONS |  BLOC100G GUITAR AMP
Power 100 Wrms
Speaker 12-inch, 120 Watts, 4 chms
Input Sens. A chan (Gain &-Ovd Max) 3 mv
B chan (Gain Max) 25 mv
Dimensions 4l cnWx 38 anH x 28 cm D
(16 inWx 15 in Hx 11 in D
Weight 13.5 kg. (30 1bs.)
-SPECIFICATIONS | BLOC 1 OOGT GUITAR AMP
Power 100 Wrms
Speaker 2 x 10-inch, 60 Watts, 8 ohms
Input Sens. A chan (Gain & Ovd Max) 3 mv
B chan (Gain Max) 25 mv
Dimensions 47 am W x5l cmH x 28 am D
(18.5 in Wx 20 in H x 11 in D)
Weight 18 kg. (40 1bs.)



OPTIONAL LINE OUT JACK FOR BLOC 100G

To add the LINE OUT Sack on the BLOC
100G is a very easy procedure for the

musician. A sSspace has already been
Provided on the printed circuit board
at the factorvy. If vyvou follow tYThe

steps listed below there should be no
Problem installing the LINE OUT Sack.

(1L )—Face the xyryeaxr of <the amp and
locate the centre of the hole for +the
LINE ouT Jack according to the
diagram. Mark +this with a pencil.

(2) —Remove the screws holding chassis
into cabinet and slowly bring out the
chassis about 6". Remove the reverb
cables (mark input and ocutput foxr

pPropexyry orxrientation) and speakex
wires.

(3)—At this point the hole for +the

SJack should be drilled. It 1s
advisable to AdAx il 1 a smallexyx hole
first to act as a guide hole. The

final hole has to have a minimum
diameter of 7/16 for the FSack +to fit.
Check that any metal filings arxre
removed from inside the amp.

(4)—Now look at the printed circuit
board itself. You should See a
s=ection with several empty holes.
This is where you will be working. It

may be necessary to clear the holes
of soldexr first. Add Sack (YSL #3498)

and 2 resistors, 1 4K7 1/4 wat<t (YSL
#+A827) and 21 2470 Ohm 1/4 watt (YSL
#4821 ) . Solder these parts into
rrinted circuit board. Check for cold

solder Soints.

(35)—Rehoock up reverb cables (with +the
Propexyr orientation) and speakex
wires, and carefully put chassis back

in cabinet with sScrews oxriginally
removed.

If vou followed all the instructions
Yyou should now have a LINE oOouUuT Sack

in youxyr BLOC 100G. I i+t is not
working properly it means there is a
Problem with the solderxring, location

of resistors oxr the rehook upr of
reverb or speaker.



-:
%

e Su—— - - ‘-
R -~ - - L - -\
L] ——— - - ™~ n - b e
RN $  —ee— g —— - T— Emm— = _— 0= T - eea— SE————
E—— - [ - e A A AE—————
[
SHOCK MAZARD
- DO NOT CreN
RSOUE OF CHOC
rower Avrd - NE PAS Ouveir
N7 v.ac. @ ON A une | HEADPHONES $001 YORKVILLE SOUND (TD.
60 Mi. 220 w, Off Y ur n) SEIND RETURN SWITCH

1000ONI0. Canade

® © © @
:@ B 9 O © @
(63) T
21/32
174" X 115"
(52759 1.50%
BEFORE
HEADPHONES EFF/SEND EFF/RETURN FOOT/SW
TRANSFORMER
OUTPUT BOARD
TRANSISTOR HEATSINK
AFTER
470R / 1/4W e
LINE OUT HEADPHONES EFF/SEND EFF/RETURN FOOT/SW.
4K7 / 1/4W\
TRANSFORMER
< =
— b
$ <

OUTPUT BOARD

TRANSISTOR HEATSINK



BLOCS50G GUITAR AMP

IPART# | - . DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
M4B81A

2452 3A FB FUSE (1/4 X | 1/4) 2.000 EA
3418 PC MNT FUSE CLIP#3529 4.000 EA
3421 SHADOW SWITCH F2UEEKS 1.000 EA
3498 PC MOUNT JACK BLK PLASTIC 3.000 EA
3499 S2-BBB-PC-C PLASTIC JACK 3.000 EA
3501 B52200F006 COMP WASHER 2.000 EA
3511 #6 FLAT WASHER NYLON 3.000 EA
3539 SE34 EYELET UNPLATED RE AS M936P 64.000 EA
3680 FASTON PC MNT CLIP AMP 62741/1 2.000 EA
3806 B0S002A001 RECT WASHER 2.000 EA
3807 T0220 WASHER 2.000 EA
3808 B52200F004 COMP WASHER 4.000 EA
3814 CRAYQOTHERM PADS 2.000 EA
4530 10K REV/AUDIO ROTARY POT NATURAL 1.000 EA
4535 100K LINEAR RQOTARY POT USE UP 1.000 EA
4536 250K LINEAR ROTARY POT YELLOW 3.000 EA
4538 50K REV/AUDIO ROTARY PQOT 1.000 EA
4539 S0K AUDIO ROTARY POT 1.000 EA
4540 SOK LINEAR ROTARY POT : 1.000 EA
4598 WIRE JUMPER TE&R 1.000 EA
4624 1KS 57 1/2 WATT RESISTOR T&R 3.00C EA
4626 3K3 5% 1/2 WATT RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4683 K8 | WATT 5% RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4713 470 OHM | WATT S% RESISTOR T&R 4.000 EA
4729 .27 OHM S WATT RESISTOR 2.000 EA
4804 3K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 7.000 EA
4811 B8 OHM S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 7.000 EA
4814 3K6 1/4 WATT 5% RESISTOR T&R ’ 1,000 EA
4816 33 OHM 1/4 WATT S% RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4821 470 OHM S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4823 1K S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 6.000 EA
4824 IKS 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4827 4K7 S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4828 10K S7% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 7.000 EA
4830 15K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4832 22K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4834 47K S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 7.000 EA
4838 100K S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4B40 33K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4844 1M S7 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4847 2K2 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4851 120K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4852 100 OHM 5% /4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 4.000 EA
4855 330 OHM 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R ©.000 EA
4875 10 OHM 1/4 WATT 5% RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4885 20K 5% |/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4888 4M7 S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
S308 47N 25V TUBULAR CAP 2.000 EA
5404 27PF 56132279 TUB SOV 5844 1.000 EA
5408 47PF 56132479 TUB 50V 5819 4.000 EA
5410 100PF 56143101 TUB S0V S822 1.000 EA
S412 220PF TUB S50V S6150221 5820 6.000 EA |
S422 1000PF TUB SOV 56150102 5830 1.000 EA




BLOC100GT GUITAR AMP

PART# ~_ DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
5432 4700PF TUB S50V S6151472 5828/5884 1.000 EA
S434 6800PF TUB S50V 56154682 1.000 EA
5436 10KPF TUB S50V 56154103 5831/5834 6.000 EA
SS12 .47UF/100V POLY CAP 36825474 1.000 EA
S600 .22UF/100V CAP 36825224 1.000 EA
S622 470UF/16V CAP 03135471 2.000 EA
5846 22UF/25V AX CAP 0326229 10.000 EA
S867 4700UF/40V CAP AX 2.000 EA
5874 100UF/25V RAD 03556101 3.000 EA
5876 1UF/63V AX 03028108 3.000 EA
5914 100UF/50V RD 035390019 2.000 EA
6420 BRIGHT RED LED SAR5731 1.7V 20MA 2.000 EA
6422 KBPC802 B8AMP PC MOUNT BRIDGE 1.000 EA
6440 IN750A 4V7 S00MW 5% ZENER 5.000 EA
6456 BFB872 PNP TRANS T0202 1.000 EA
6457 BFB871 NPN TRANS T0202 1.000 EA
6771 BC560C PNP SS TRANS TO92E 4.000 EA
6774 BD139 NPN TRANS TOl126 2.000 EA
6780 MPSAS6 PNP SS TRANS T092 4.000 EA
6786 BCS50C NPN SS TRANS T082E 1.000 EA
6800 MJ15016 PNP TRANSISTOR TO3 1.000 EA
6801 MJIS01S NPN TRANSISTOR T03 1.000 EA
6824 INS246B/BZX73Ci6 16V S00MW 5% 3.000 EA
6825 1IN4148 75V 450MA DIOQDE 14.000 EA
6848 MPSA0SIMPSA06 NPN SS TRANS T092 3.000 EA
6850 2N5485 N CHAN FET SS TRANS T092 5.000 EA
6910 BC264D JFET 3.000 EA
6326 BD140 PNP TRANS TO126 1.000 EA
8661 BUTTON KNOB FLAT GREY 1.000 EA
8663 6 X 1/8 SPACER 4.000 EA
8792 4-40 X 1/2 PN PH MS ZN 2.000 EA
8783 4-40 HEX NUT ZINC 3.000 EA
8800 6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 1.000 EA
8804 4 X 3/16 PH TYPE B 2ZN 2.000 EA
8822 6-32 X 3/16 PAN HEAD PH MS CAD 4.000 EA
8830 6-32 X 7/8 PAN HEAD PH MS BO 1.000 EA
8854 6-32 X 1/4 HEX NUT ZINC 4.000 EA
8861 4-40 X 3/8 PN PH MS BO 1.000 EA

MECHANICAL PARTS
3496 3/16" CLEAR TUBING PVC 105/16 .083 FT
3513 3/716" HEATSHRINK FIT 221-3/16 .125 FT
3516 CONNECTOR COVER 1.000 EA
3548 SPEAKER CLIP AMP 1.000 EA
3887 25 AWG 1 CONDUCTOR STRANDED SHIELD .B60 FT
3890 36" PREFAB CABLE RCA 2.000 EA
3943 GREEN 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .660 FT
3944 ORANGE 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .B875 FT
3945 BLUE 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .375 FT
3946 YELLOW 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .B830 FT
3847 RED 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE 3.420 FT
3952 BLACK 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE 5.700 FT.
3953 WHITE 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE 1.420 FT



BLOC100GT GUITAR AMP

PARTH[ ~ DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
3955 BROWN 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE 410 FT
5522 .047UF 125V AC 34149473 1.000 EA
7568 SPEAKER SPADE LUGS 6.000 EA
1310 BLOCBOB/100G/GT XFMR ATC 8585 1.000 EA
2406 1.6A (Il B/10) SB (1/4 X 1 1/4) FUSE 1.000 EA
2451 N/A FUSE BLOCK 1.000 EA
3480 8' LINE CORD 3 PRONG 105F 1.000 EA
3492 AMP CONNECTOR 1.000 EA
3516 CONNECTOR COVER 1.000 EA
3544 SPEAKER CLIP HOILLINGSWORTH 1.000 EA
3658 MONO JACK BLK PLASTIC REAN 1.000 EA
3685 ROCKER SWITCH WHT/BLK CARLING 1.000 EA
3795 #8 GROUND LUG 2.000 EA
3810 3" CABLE TIE TI8R TYTON 3.000 EA
3834 STRAIN RELIEF 1.000 EA
B448 SERIALL # [.5X.5 PERMIX PS5 1.000 SET
8488 3/8" INT TOOTH LOCKWASHER ZINC 8.000 EA
8600 3/8-32 HEX NUT DO NOT BUY 8.000 EA
8624 10-32 X 1/2 HH SL MS BO 4.000 EA
8660 ROTARY KNOB PI_AIN-GREY 8.000 EA
B680 6-32 NYLON INSERT NUT ZINC 4.000 EA
8682 10-32 NYLON INSERT NUT ZINC 4.000 EA
8701 4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC 1.000 EA
8820 #8 FLAT WASHER B.O. 4.000 EA
8837 b6-32 X 1/2 ROUND HEAD PH MS BO 4.000 EA
8861 4-40 X 3/78 PN PH MS BO 7.000 EA

700 BLOC100GT CARTON 1.000 EA
3582 SHORT REVERB SERIES 600 O.C. 1.000 EA
7318 10" 50 WATT B OHM SPEAKER 2.000 EA
8451 SMALL TRAYNGOR LOGO 1.000 EA
8457 STRAP HANDLE REAN BLACK 1.000 EA
8462 SPEAKER TRIM CLIP TN-17 4.000 EA
8563 PLASTIC CORNER PIECE RIGHT BLK 4.000 EA
8564 PLASTIC CORNER PIECE LEFT BLK 4.000 EA
8578 3" ROLLED EDGE PORT 1.000 EA
8584 1/2" DCLON GREY 35PPI 2.300 SQFT
8587 1/2" ETHER FQAM GREY #1614 .B875 SQFT
8756 10X3/4 PN PH WS TYPE A BO 8.000 EA
8764 8X1/2 PN PH WS TYPE A BO 12.000 EA
8785 BX3/74 OH PN TYFPE A B/O 32.000 EA
8781 10-32 X | PN PH MS BO 8.000 EA
8843 10-32 X 1&l/4 FL PH MS BO 2.000 EA
8900 YORKVILLE SOUND WARRANTY CARD 1.000 EA
8820 #8 FLAT WASHER B.OC. 4.000 EA

‘8992 BLOCS0G/100G/100GT SCHEMATIC/MANUAL 1.000 EA
8857 6 X | PN PH TYPE A BO 4.000 EA
98398 BI.ACK LEATHERETTE 12.000 SQFT



PARTS LIST

BLOC100G GUITAR AMP

PARTH| DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
3952 BLACK 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE 3.080 FT
3953 WHITE 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE 1.380 FT
3955 BROWN 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .420 FT
5522 .047UF 125V AC 34149473 1.000 EA
7568 SPEAKER SPADE LUGS 4.000 EA
1310 BLOCBOB/100G/GT XFMR ATC 8585 1.000 EA
2406 1.6A (1 6/10) SB (1/4 X | 1/4) FUSE 1.000 EA
2451 N/A FUSE BLOCK 1.000 EA
3480 8' LINE CORD 3 PRONG 10SF 1.000 EA
3482 AMP CONNECTOR 1.000 EA
3516 CONNECTOR COVER 1.000 EA
3544 SPEAKER CLIP HOLLINGSWORTH 1.000 EA
3695 ROCKER SWITCH WHT/BLK CARLING 1.000 EA
3795 #8 GROUND LUG 2.000 EA
3810 3" CABLE TIE TI8R TYTON 3.000 EA
3834 STRAIN RELIEF 1.000 EA
8444 CSA APPROVAL LABELS | 3/8 X 7/8 1.000 EA
8448 SERIAL # 1.5X.5 PERMIX PS 1.000 SET
8488 3/8" INT TOOTH LOCKWASHER ZINC 8.000 EA
8624 10-32 X 1/2 HH SL MS BO 4.000 EA
8660 ROTARY KNOB PLAIN-GREY 8.000 EA
B680 6-32 NYLON INSERT NUT ZINC 4.000 EA
8682 10-32 NYLON INSERT NUT ZINC 4.000 EA
8701 4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC 1.000 EA
8820 #8 FLAT WASHER B.O. 4.000 EA
8837 6-32 X 1/2 ROUND HEAD PH MS BO 4.000 EA
8861 4-40 X 3/8 PN PH MS BO 1.000 EA

681 BLOC100G CARTON 1.000 EA
3582 SHORT REVERB SERIES 600 0.C. 1.000 EA
7321 12" 100 WATT 4 OHM SPEAKER 1.000 EA
B451 SMALL TRAYNOR LOGO 1.000 EA
8457 STRAP HANDI.E. REAN BLACK 1.000 EA
8563 PLASTIC CORNER PIECE RIGHT BLK 4.000 EA
8564 PLASTIC CORNER PIECE LEFT BLK 4.000 EA
8578 3" ROLLED EDGE PORT 1.000 EA
8584 1/2" DCLON GREY 35PPI 1.700 SQFT
8587 1/2" ETHER FOAM GREY #1614 .875 SQFT
8764 8X1/2 PN PH WS TYPE A BO 12.000 EA
8785 8X3/4 OH PN TYPE A B/O 32.000 EA
8791 10-32 X 1 PN PH MS BO 4.000 EA
8820 #8 FLAT WASHER B.O. 4.000 EA
BB843 10-32 X 1&1/4 FL PH MS BO 2.000 EA
8857 6 X 1 PN PH TYPE A BO 4.000 EA
8876 BX1 1/2 PN PH MS TYPE A BO 4.000 EA
8300 YORKVILLE SOUND WARRANTY CARD 1.000 EA
89391 BLOCS0G/100G SCHEMATIC 1.000 EA
8982 BLOCS0G/100G/100GT SCHEMAT IC/MANUAL 1.000 EA
9898 BLACK ILEATHERETTE 9.400 SQFT



PARTS LIST| BLOC100GT GUITAR AMP

IPART# .- . DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
M481 C
2410 4A FB FUSE (1/4 X | 1/4) 2.000 EA
3418 PC MNT FUSE CLIP#3529 4.000 EA
3421 SHADOW SWITCH FRUEEKS 1.000 EA
3498 PC MOUNT JACK BLK PLASTIC 3.000 EA
3499 S2-BBB-PC-C PLASTIC JACK 4.000 EA
3501 B52200F006 COMP WASHER 3.000 EA
3511 #6 FLAT WASHER NYLON 4.000 EA
3539 SE34 EYELET UNPLATED RE AS M996P 40.000 EA
3561 CABLE CLAMP STEEL HALE -.189 ZP 1.000 EA
3680 FASTON PC MNT CLIP AMP 62741/1 2.000 EA
3806 B0S002A001 RECT WASHER 2.000 EA
3807 70220 WASHER 2.000 EA
3808 BS2200F004 COMP WASHER 4.000 EA
3815 T03 PREGREASED MICA WASHER 2.000 EA
4530 10K REV/AUDIO ROTARY POT NATURAL 1.000 EA
4535 100K LINEAR ROTARY POT USE UP 1.000 EA
4536 250K LINEAR ROTARY POT YELLOW 3.000 EA
4538 50K REV/AUDIO ROTARY POT 1.000 EA
4539 50K AUDIO ROTARY POT 1.000 EA
4540 50K LINEAR ROTARY POT 1.000 EA
45938 WIRE JUMPER T&R 1.000 EA
4624 1KS 5% 1/2 WATT RESISTOR T&R 3.000 EA
4626 3K3 5% 1/2 WATT RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4683 1K8 1| WATT 5% RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4713 470 OHM 1 WATT S% RESISTOR T&R 4.000 EA
4729 .27 OHM 5 WATT RESISTOR 2.000 EA
4804 3K S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 8.000 EA
4811 B8 OHM 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4816 33 OHM 1/4 WATT 5% RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4821 470 OHM 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4823 LK 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 6.000 EA
4824 1K5 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4827 4K7 S7% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 6.000 EA
4829 10K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 7.000 EA
4830 1SK 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4832 22K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4834 47K S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 7.000 EA
4838 100K S57% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 6.000 EA
4840 33K 5% /4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4844 1M S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 6.000 EA
4847 2K2 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4852 100 OHM S7% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 4.000 EA
4855 330 OHM S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 9.000 EA
4875 10 OHM 1/4 WATT 5% RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4885 20K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4888 4M7 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
5308 47N 25V TUBULAR CAP 2.000 EA
S404 27PF 56132279 TUB S0V 5844 1.000 EA
5408 47PF S6132479 TuB 50V 5819 3.000 EA
S410 100PF S6143101 TUB 50V 5822 2.000 EA
5412 220PF TUB 50V 56150221 5820 5.000 EA
S413 380PF 50V TuB CAP 1.000 EA
5422 1000PF TuB S0V 56150102 5830 1.000 EA ~
5426 2200PF TuB S0V 56151222 5836/5881 1.000 EA



PARTS LIST

BLOC100G GUITAR AMP

IPARTH | . DESCRIPTION - QUANTITY
M481 B

2410 4A FB FUSE (174 X 1 1/4) 2.000 EA
3418 PC MNT FUSE CLIP#3529 4.000 EA
3421 SHADOW SWITCH F2UEEKS 1.000 EA
3498 PC MOUNT JACK BLK PLASTIC 3.000 EA
3498 S2-BBB-PC-C PLASTIC JACK 3.000 EA
3501 B52200F006 COMP WASHER 3.000 EA
3511 #6 FLAT WASHER NYLON 4.000 EA
3539 SE34 EYELET UNPLATED RE AS MS36P 40.000 EA
3561 CABLE CLAMP STEEL HALE -.1839 ZP 1.000 EA
3680 FASTON PC MNT CLIP AMP 62741/1 2.000 EA
3806 B0S002A001 RECT WASHER 2.000 EA
3807 T0220 WASHER 2.000 EA
3808 BS2200F004 COMP WASHER 4.000 EA
3815 T03 PREGREASED MICA WASHER 2.000 EA
4530 10K REV/AUDIO ROTARY POT NATURAL 1.000 EA
4535 100K LINEAR ROTARY POT USE UP 1.000 EA
4536 250K LINEAR ROTARY POT YELLOW 3.000 EA
4538 50K REV/AUDIO ROTARY POT 1.000 EA
4539 SO0K AUDIO RQOTARY POT 1.000 EA
4540 SO0K LINEAR RQOTARY POT 1.000 EA
4599 WIRE JUMPER T&R 1.000 EA
4624 1KS 5% 1/2 WATT RESISTOR T&R 3.000 EA
4626 3K3 5% 1/2 WATT RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4683 K8 | WATT 5% RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4713 470 OHM | WATT S% RESISTOR T&R 4.000 EA
4729 .27 OHM S WATT RESISTOR 2.000 EA
4804 3K 5% /4 WATT RESISTOR T&R . B8.000 EA
4811 68 OHM 5% [/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4816 33 OHM 1/4 WATT S% RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4821 470 OHM 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4823 IK 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 6.000 EA
4824 IKS 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4827 4K7 S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4829 10K S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 7.000 EA
4830 ISK 5% /4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4832 22K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 5.000 EA
4834 47K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 7.000 EA
4838 100K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 6.000 EA
4840 33K S7% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4844 IM 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 6.000 EA
4847 2K2 S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4852 100 OHM S7% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 4.000 EA
4855 330 OHM S% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 9.000 EA
4875 10 OHM 1/4 WATT 5% RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
4885 20K 5% 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 2.000 EA
4888 4M7 57 1/4 WATT RESISTOR T&R 1.000 EA
S308 47N 25V TUBULAR CAP 2.000 EA
5404 27PF 56132273 TUB 50V 5844 1.000 EA
5408 47PF 56132479 TUB 50V 5819 2.000 EA
S410 100PF S6149101 TUB 50V 5822 1.000 EA
5412 220PF TUB 50V 56150221 5820 5.000 EA
S413 380PF 50V TuB CAP 1.000 EA
5422 [000PF TUB SOV 56150102 5830 1.000 EA
S426 2200PF TUuB 50V 56151222 5836/5881 1.000 EA




PARTS LIST

BLOC100G GUITAR AMP

IPART# - . DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
S432 4700PF TUB 50V S6151472 5828/5884 1.000 EA
5434 B68B00PF TUB 50V 56154682 1.000 EA
5436 10KPF TUB 50V 56154103 5831/5834 6.000 EA
S512 .47UF/100V POLY CAP 36825474 1.000 EA
S600 .22UF/100V CAP 36825224 1.000 EA
S6ee 470UF/16V CAP 03135471 2.000 EA
$846 22UF/25V AX CAP 0326229 10.000 EA
5867 4700UF/40V CAP AX 2.000 EA
5872 100UF/25V AX CAP 03126101 3.000 EA
SB873 2200UF/40V AX CAP Q2117222 2.000 EA
5874 100UF/25V RAD 03556101 3.000 EA
5876 1UF/63V AX 03028108 3.000 EA
5914 100UF/50V RD 03590019 2.000 EA
6420 BRIGHT RED LED SAR5731 1.7V 20MA 2.000 EA
6422 KBPC802 B8AMP PC MOUNT BRIDGE 1.000 EA
h440 IN750A 4V7 S00MW 5% ZENER 5.000 EA
6456 BF 872 PNP TRANS T0202 1.000 EA
6457 BFB871 NPN TRANS T0202 1.000 EA
6771 BCS60C PNP SS TRANS TO092E 4.000 EA
6774 BD139 NPN TRANS T0l126 2.000 EA
6780 MPSAS6 PNP SS TRANS T082 4.000 EA
6786 BCS50C NPN SS TRANS T092E 1.000 EA
8793 4-40 HEX NUT ZINC 3.000 EA
6800 MJIS0i6 PNP TRANSISTOR T03 1.000 EA
6801 MJUIS01S NPN TRANSISTOR TO3 1.000 EA
8804 4 X 3/16 PH TYPE B ZN 2.000 EA
6824 INS246B/BZX78Ci6 16V SO00MW 5% 3.000 EA
6825 IN4148 75V 450MA DIOQDE 14.000 EA
6848 MPSA05IMPSAQ6 NPN SS TRANS T092 3.000 EA
6850 2N5485 N CHAN FET SS TRANS T082 5.000 EA
6910 BC264D JFET 3.000 EA
h3926 BD140 PNP TRANS TOI126 1.000 EA
B48S #6 SPL.IT WASHER ZINC 6.000 EA
8661 BUTTON KNOB FLAT GREY 1.000 EA
8663 6 X 1/8 SPACER 4.000 EA
8701 4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC 3.000 EA
8782 4-40 X 1/2 PN PH MS ZN 2.000 EA
8800 6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 1.000 EA
8822 6-32 X 9/16 PAN HEAD PH MS CAD 4.000 EA
8830 6-32 X 7/8 PAN HEAD PH MS BO 1.000 EA
8854 B6-32 X 1/4 HEX NUT ZINC 4.000 EA
8861 4-40 X 3/8 PN PH MS BO 1.000 EA

MECHANICAL PARTS
3496 3/16" CLEAR TUBING PVC 105/16 .083 FT
3513 3/16" HEATSHRINK FIT 221-3/16 100 FT
3548 SPEAKER CLIP AMP 1.000 EA
3887 25 AWG | CONDUCTOR STRANDED SHIELD .750 FT
3890 36" PREFAB CABLE RCA : 2.000 EA
3943 GREEN 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .BB0 FT
3944 ORANGE 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .420 FT
3946 YELLOW 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .830 FT
3947 RED 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE 1.330 FT

~



PARTS

LIST| BLOC50G GUITAR AMP

PARTH|  DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
5426 2200PF TUB 50V 56151222 5836/5881 1.000 EA
5432 4700PF TUB 50V 56151472 5828/5884 1.000 EA
5434 6800PF TUB 50V 56154682 1.000 EA
5436 10KPF TUB S0V S6154103 5831/5834 6.000 EA
S512 .47UF/100V POLY CAP 36825474 1.000 EA
S600 .22UF/100V CAP 36825224 1.000 EA
5622 470UF/16V CAP 03135471 2.000 EA
5846 22UF/25V AX CAP 0326229 10.000 EA
5873 2200UF/40V AX CAP 02117222 2.000 EA
5874 100UF/25V RAD 03556101 3.000 EA
5876 I1UF/63V AX 03028108 2.000 EA
53914 100UF/50V RD 03530019 2.000 EA
6420 BRIGHT RED LED SARS731 1.7V 20MA 2.000 EA
6422 KBPCB02 8AMP PC MOUNT BRIDGE 1.000 EA
6440 IN7S0A 4V7 SOOMW 5% ZENER 5.000 EA
6456 BFB872 PNP TRANS T0202 1.000 EA
6457 BFB71 NPN TRANS T0202 1.000 EA
6771 BCSBOC PNP SS TRANS TOS92E 4.000 EA
6774 BD139 NPN TRANS TOl126 2.000 EA
6780 MPSAS6 PNP SS TRANS T092 4.000 EA
6786 BCS50C NPN SS TRANS T092E 1.000 EA
6791 2N3055 NPN TRANSISTOR 703 1.000 EA
6792 MJ2955 PNP TRANSISTOR TO3 1.000 EA
8793 4-40 HEX NUT ZINC 2.000 EA
6824 IN5246B/BZX73C16 16V SOOMW 5% 3.000 EA
6825 IN4148 75V 450MA DIODE 13.000 EA
6848 MPSAOSIMPSAO6 NPN SS TRANS T092 3.000 EA
6850 2NS485 N CHAN FET 5SS TRANS T092 5.000 EA
6910 BC264D JFET 3.000 EA
6326 BD140 PNP TRANS TO126 1.000 EA
8485 #6 SPLIT WASHER ZINC 6.000 EA
8661 BUTTON KNOB FLAT GREY 1.000 EA
8663 6 X /8 SPACER 4.000 EA
B792 4-40 X 1/2 PN PH MS ZN 2.000 EA
8800 B~32 KEPS NUT ZINC 1.000 EA
8804 4 X 3/16 PH TYPE B 2ZN 2.000 EA
8822 6-32 X 9/16 PAN HEAD PH MS CAD 4.000 EA
8830 6-32 X 7/8 PAN HEAD PH MS BO 1.000 EA
B854 6-32 X 1/4 HEX NUT ZINC 4.000 EA
MECHANICAL PARTS
3496 3/16" CLEAR TUBING PVC 105/16 .083 FT
3513 3/716" HEATSHRINK FIT 221-3/16 .080 FT
3516 CONNECTOR COVER 1.000 EA
3548 SPEAKER CLIP AMP 1.000 EA
3887 25 AWG | CONDUCTOR STRANDED SHIELD .660 FT
3890 36" PREFAB CABLE RCA 1.000 EA
3943 GREEN 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .660 FT
3944 ORANGE 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .880 FT
3945 BLUE 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE - .360 FT
3946 YELLOW 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .830 FT
3947 RED 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE 1.330 FT
3952 BLACK 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE 3.580 FT°
3853 WHITE 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE 1.420 FT



PARTS LIST

BLOCS50G GUITAR AMP

PARTA [ . DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
3955 BROWN 22 AWG STRANDED WIRE .420 FT
5522 .047UF 125V AC 34148473 1.000 EA
7568 SPEAKER SPADE LUGS 4.000 EA
1274 BLOCS0G XFMR CW ENDBEILLLS ATC 9019 1.000 EA
2449 1A SB FUSE (1/4 X | 1/4) 1.000 EA
2451 N/A FUSE BILOCK 1.000 EA
3480 8' LINE CORD 3 PRONG 10SF 1.000 EA
3492 AMP CONNECTOR 1.000 EA
3516 CONNECTOR COVER 1.000 EA
3544 SPEAKER CLIP HOLLINGSWORTH 1.000 EA
3685 ROCKER SWITCH WHT/BLK CARLING 1.000 EA
3795 #8 GROUND LUG 2.000 EA
3810 3" CABLE TIE TI18R TYTON 3.000 EA
3834 STRAIN RELIEF 1.000 EA
8448 SERIAL # [.5X.S PERMIX PS 1.000 SE7
8488 3/8" INT TOOTH LOCKWASHER ZINC 8.000 EA
8660 ROTARY KNOB PLAIN-GREY 8.000 EA
8680 6-32 NYLON INSERT NUT ZINC 4,000 EA
8681 8-32 NYLON INSERT NUT ZINC 4.000 EA
8701 4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC 1.000 EA
8820 #8 FLAT WASHER B.OQ. 4.000 EA
8837 6-32 X 1/2 ROUND HEAD PH MS BO 4.000 EA
8848 8-32 X 1/2 1W SL MS BO 4.000 EA
8861 4-40 X 3/8 PN PH MS BO 1.000 EA

6390 BILLOCS0G CARTON 1.000 EA
3560 REVERB SPRING 4,000 EA
3582 SHORT REVERB SERIES 600 0.C. 1.000 EA
3833 6 X 3/8 NY STANDOFF 4.000 EA
7323 10" 50 WATT 4 OHM SPEAKER 1.000 EA
8451 SMALL TRAYNOR LOGO 1.000 EA
8457 STRAP HANDLE REAN BILLACK 1.000 EA
8563 PLASTIC CORNER PIECE RIGHT BLK 4,000 EA
8564 PLASTIC CORNER PIECE LEFT BLK 4.000 EA
8584 1/2" DCLON GREY 3S5PPI 1.350 SQFT
8587 1/2" ETHER FOAM GREY #i614 .550 SQFT
8754 10 X 3/4 PN PH TYPE A ZN 4.000 EA
8756 10X3/74 PN PH WS TYPE A BO 4.000 EA
8764 8X!/2 PN PH WS TYPE A BO 8.000 EA
8785 8X3/4 OH PN TYPE A B/0O 32.000 EA
8843 10-32 X 1&l/4 FL PH MS BO 2.000 EA
8857 6 X | PN PH TYPE A BO 4,000 EA
8876 6X!1 1/2 PN PH MS TYPE A 80 4.000 EA
8900 YORKVILLE SOUND WARRANTY CARD 1.000 EA
8992 BLOCS0G/100G/100GT SCHEMATIC/MANUAL 1.000 EA
9898 BLACK LEATHERETTE 7.400 SQFT



YORKVILLE SOUND
QETIONAL LINE OUT JACK FOR BLOC 100G

To add the LINE OUT Sack on the BLOC
100G is a very easy procedure for the

musician. A =E=pace has already been
rPrrovided on the Printed circuit board
at'MNafactory. If vou follow the

sters listed below there should be no
rroblem installing the LINE OUT Sack.

(1) —Face the rear of the amp and
locate the centre of the hole for the
LINE ouT SJack according to the
diagram. Mark this with a pencil.

(2)—Remove +the SsEcrews holding chassis
into cabinet and slowly bring out +the
Cchassis about &, Remove the reverb
cables (maxrk inmpu+t and cutput foi3
Prrogpex Crientatiocn) and =s=peakexr

wires.

(3)—2at this roint the hole for tTwhe

Jack should be dArilled. It 1ls
advisable +.o Aaixr i1 1 = smalleyr hole
first to act | a guide hole. The

final hole hacs toe have a minimum
diametexr of 7/16 for the Sack +o fit.
Checlk that amwrxnebaj.:filings are
removed from inside +the amp .

(4)—Now look at +he rrinted ocixrcocui-t
board itsaelf. You should sSee a
section with Several empty hole=.
This is where Yyou will be working. It

may be necessary to clear +he heles
of solder first. Add SJack (YSL #34398)

and 2 resistors, 1 4K7 174 watt (W SL
HAE2Z7 ) &arnd 1 470 Ohm 1/4 wa+t+t (YSIL,
#aA4=3=21 )y . Scocldexr these prparts into
Printed circuit boaxrd. Check for cold

solder Soints.,

(S)—Rehoolk UP reverb cables (with the
Proper Crientation) and speakexr
wires, and carefully put chassis back
in cabinet wi+h SCrews Criginally
removed.

If vou feoellowed all +the instructions
You should now have a LINE oOoOuT DJack
in your BLOC 100G. I i+ i=s not
working Properly it means there ises =
Problem with +the sSoldering, location
of resistor= oY the ryehook ulEr of
reverb or speakexr.

B
(MIAC)
\.‘_’"
YORKVILLE SOUND LTD.*80 MIDWEST ROAD*SCARBOROUGH* ONTARIO* CANADA*M1P 4R2+TEL:(416) 751-8481« TELEX: 06-963731



®

© ©

R a——— - - Y
L —— - - - - - g ]
AR e W - - ] nnm— [~ e R —————
————— ———— - - - R - Sm— - —— - —— eEse———
E—— - [ Y - Ameny wm am A= Y S ——

SHOCK HAZARD

- DO NOT OPEN

N RISOUE DE CHOC

POWER = NE PAS QUVRIR

- Adr8
17 V.AC, @ ON A LINE j HEADPHONES FOQI YORKVILLE SOUND L10.
&0 Mz, 220 W, =13 4 cur I an) SEND RETURN SWITCH 1O80N10. CANADA

:@ (6s) T
1
21/
i ‘
5174 NN
h i /5
(5275 (.50
BEFORE
HEADPHONES  EFF/SEND EFF/RETURN FOOT/SW.
TRANSFORMER
/
/
pa
' OUTPUT BOARD
|
!
| TRANSISTOR HEATSINK
L
y
e e — .\
AFTER
470R / 1/4W
LINE OUT HEADPHONES  EFF/SEND EFF/RETURN FOOT/SW.
4K7 / 1/4w\+ - T
wl |w W w
TRANSFORMER

o~

OUTPUT BOARD

TRANSISTOR HEATSINK




Il i
| 57|

oN ¥V

IO/Ub AW | JIVU
F |37 5] w0
OINFINAYT
NS,
il veaven 1] PN

1o/ o8 9 18T IUVWIHIS
oN

i

[]
ﬁ%: 80d 01 8ANOdBIVHOD

—lg.oz 3NSSI DILYNWIHIS

017 GNNOS FTWMAHOA

NO/ S350

AN

NOISIAIY

31veC

GBOOY #VD W4 -9

| @9VEe 4O NOu!
ey e

i ‘E 27 n&lw (-vat

o

80

S5 | SS8TTW 52T
Si0SIrW | <S0ENe | 924

ME guE |6cy
#9001 sy |97 ]
9001 205 | ¥

]
YLl
8Ly

~s
- 174
1224

66108
«<di

o
57
2l j 1922 \sm\x_

5§21
[ Ya;
0p
ol
ng&ﬁ
+80-
K W
olv H

SINOHS

VIS x43 [
® M

TING 19008 i
MS/L3
euIna UN__ o |

| i e |

oo B
62,
G-~ e

1

{
«a bigs?
., X

¥
9a 04,
w. e

O-8 M%
PPN #
eer YRer M& i
s
S
—1- O
AC9‘nt

AQ7+0€ :M00!
AEELL 7 :MOS

e
M t
e

(9nony doss

S

O—v

O—AN
@

L8 & o
i e
e 0 L@

ly NL MO0
8vd

av92oe

1]

S87SNE

av9zdd 5

Wy A
u _ ~ T4y
Qv

Tyfrivo

, 48y
00l o
i L og-
Y S
MIIA dOL m@ mingor @ ‘e

M3IA 01
MIVE NV3Y

S
7372

£d
9 mw 1
[ d]
$15A | #

= YOSISNVYL (SVT
= F0MA 1Sv1
= YOUdvIVD ISVT
HOISS R ISVT

] m@ 1l
Ei3 2]
VT [¥]
Bk )

Hovr
HIIIMS 1004

TWINGON
1NN & TINNVHD

INSGYIN0

| 10N & 138N




SULHNON T 15 0353 30 oSy 8d SZ0 HOLSISNYYY 15V - gy e o
— T REN JER
SNCOMA | 987 9/0NY Jrn! . se57| 9 270 7T 010 1SV VAN a4 vy a4ve| 8ivrl 8 oowains
IO JOANIWAN L) ] . - H
' e B | S 67) 7 MOLIDVAYD 1SV AO%e—0E T MO0
_ 187 Wy 0O0O0S Byl o757 &d 5004 T NOISIS Y 15V ALEe—T2F MOS
! ‘01 ONNOS ITIARI0A 957 L
wval NOLL N < 30| A34] BEST | sonmaauvs IGVSW \#f% s A,v
YO SOZL [ NSk N 0] mTrJv N b o
HOEE Hao | o 74 _
e T sedl
HoEr Hoer |00y MAIA INOM | Al
N R S L F
CHoon_ | 02T | 66y Ho1 a 3 6 3uzoa e 7S
SPAR L GVEE MRS = O _ HILIMS  AOHHY
OS] 562 | ST 4%] M3IIA JOL 1ﬁ L g = )
e el 3 ammzia ot S0 =
SIS SSOENZ [ 770) ' N i
B ~ < o
e gMe | 6o A, 400uaTY 14 =t |
- y A7k X 78 < £G4
Jout JdL7 7)) M S oW
Cwoee | — MIA JOL W _. ot
¢ - A d . : -
- e GHIENZ m_:T\,mmﬁ: 75 3 : \nﬁ N5 -
HOEE Hea |aey P AU ol i +80 S0 say « St
r d06¢ doce | +8 FierH S R €0 -
[ Z
koo 0s || _Eo& T Y
oo on wiin avas _ " S ]
che3 s ARTEOUIAD — T [ oy $
PO ! ﬁ&l
aiion 3w o I:m
Pest 11322 23 1 1 @ TSN
;ooor ®i10n v 23} | ~
o%c Sivon . = ¥
w TOPN goget” ™,
i R ) ) LA A )
! bNNO 5 | Y S«wi
" ! 1000t o . - > L
| _5: ENB - 42
| !
w ; k 2
C2EL : I
w NG L ﬂZ—_MJ m
. - 0
ASZ 2T
Hhory
s G —— IR i ED e
—— N X 19
, ZeelEL - ! ] W
1900t A O] .J e W(/@ 5 B
OF - (b v ©~ ® O)V v
_ KN s o } _ __ @@ L@
: 1 C co [
. B st e : L S MG BNAA3Y P gaNOHg NMNEIM X ON3S X4 .




JAIHAH A v NIVO E.NIVO 5Sve [«[17] ERCEES Bd3AId
vHALG 1,052 %05 262 va0G 1400 qMYo.
\ 3t6y L 9c5v-2d 6€Gp-2d GEw e €57

250 §NHA |7k -cAver INDIS3Q

aQyH2[ -3,,In 30

93755 _~ .,V S3oV-3H
1NOAVT ININOJWOD

T U507 SAPN SO UF| gy
L IS T e LG ]
o
— 7
a5 w3t a8 w31 8/5 v8 AUAMINS '
84w a4 o 8/4 ¥ 24
a4 v 874 w» a4 w T4 © =
woEE “oeE vozy ooty M N
woot yoor wozz 66V b @ )
d06€ d06€E dozz 913 o
nt nt ---- 813 oy P e M
woee wocE vas 80y An m & °
WOEE HOEE - ten : . :
%001 w007 wozt 19y u:ﬁ vﬁm o _V—. [k o’ y)
VOEE ¥OEE 489 269 . T +i NG 10 3. F €9 =
e NE 9NE 61 P v T Tem <
duel 4007 div el 4V gt
3108101 9108T(W ss6zrn 20 | - :
S10STrW S106T0H SS0ENE 0 ¥ 1
oA B
]
iBootTd 2 90013073 D0S2078 |"ON - 43W Jv [ - .‘G 7
L -l G g G0 g b voe
EI HERT e o
L ;
e 1594000,2 ¢
| AT T HOLSISNY L @ _m AINC €05
& T AT 1958 33 v
" (Y
S —— 34 3
L1 € H9RR avo Sl s
NLISa3/ TNOTL 5

30 ONOG Lyl

aviz L D S0
R o

Sder gL iy ity oveuns svasouin

W]t ety A i &l ‘ *
M., % JEM\M_MNT auww. . .. @'@I&."il ,un\ﬁ_‘,wm -

ovias il s <o
160¥#14 SUOLE 9d 1 @ g g~ @\ ] ARG LY
R400U4IMIA MT' L NI N - < &
JuY sSeu'IeV VEN BN TTUNIS LV IR
dion y v oInsige
. _ J HOLSISNVAL
_H a7 N d vI3HL Z05E %
a0l HISISNVHL—— & 5d
ERER AR . HS YA /30D Smmuﬁl { uw__\m:rm i+
1NN 1D/ 8 A
€M 1 .8 N33¥9 2z evee 110% 26 Lx\_mm:mi,s 808t - T 9 JHSTAY LGE
Ca3a = LMD e
A0 (1M 6 Av1a 22 256€ e 138 €<
10001 ucdm:: 138 1-93LSIML M.m a3y 2z pres " lao L1108 Uz
M 1 -5 NMONE 22 SS6E
&M T -5 RRCal] 2z 286€ @ f “
(A% i .2/18 ILINM 2z €s6€ o QLA
en 1 30NVH0 22 vo6E P 1d
I wM | 135 1-03is1Ms | (.S v 2z 2c6€ @
S o@ss@
M 1 071134 22 996€ nlt \
9M | 135 t-adusimi | )8 ILIHM 2z €c6e g ; aON3S/A443
o M.o wvie | zz zsee ML Nen138 433
$310N ‘wna H19N3T WNGI0a o el¥vd i




306 (00 ¢

£
DCOE




